

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

GIFFORDS

Plaintiff,

Case no: 1:21-cv-02887-EGS

v.

Hon. Emmet G. Sullivan

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICAN POLITICAL VICTORY
FUND, et al,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA AND
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA POLITICAL VICTORY FUND'S
REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction over Plaintiff’s Claims. 2

 A. Plaintiff’s efforts to avoid the substance of the NRA Affiliates’ challenge to subject matter jurisdiction lack merit. 2

 B. Plaintiff failed to meet its burden because the preconditions for subject matter jurisdiction under Section 30109(a)(8) remain unsatisfied. 6

 1. The FEC acted on Plaintiff’s FEC Complaint in the context of Section 30109(a)(8). 7

 2. The FEC complied with the Court’s 30-day Order by submitting its final determination through the Controlling Commissioners’ Statement of Reasons. 10

 3. To allow Plaintiff to proceed with a private suit based on an alleged “failure to act” where the Commission *did* act contravenes FECA. 13

 II. Plaintiff has Failed to Show Article III Standing by a Preponderance of the Evidence. 14

 A. Plaintiff lacks competitor standing. 14

 1. The *Shays* decision does not support Plaintiff’s competitor standing theory. 15

 2. *Gottlieb* and *Nader* foreclose Plaintiff’s claim of competitor standing. 16

 3. Plaintiff has not established competitor standing by a preponderance of the evidence. 17

 B. Plaintiff does not possess informational standing. 19

 III. Plaintiff’s Pre-November 2016 Claims are Barred by the Statute of Limitations. 21

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

**3M Co. (Minnesota Min. & Mfg.) v. Browner*, 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 22, 23

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc., 568 U.S. 85 (2013)..... 15

Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp., 546 U.S. 500 (2006)..... 4

Campaign Legal Center, et al. v. FEC & Hillary for America, et al., No. CV 19-2336 (JEB), 2020 WL 2996592 (D.D.C. June 4, 2020)..... 20

Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC, 2021 WL 6196985 (D.D.C. Dec. 30, 2021) 20

**Campaign Legal Ctr. v. Iowa Values*, No. 21-CV-389-RCL, 2021 WL 5416635 (D.D.C. Nov. 19, 2021) 5, 6, 25

**Canadian Lumber Trade All. v. United States*, 517 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 17, 18

Cf. Mendoza v. Perez, 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 4, 25

Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Washington v. Am. Action Network, 410 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019) 21

Common Cause v. FEC, 489 F. Supp. 738 (D.D.C. 1980) 6

Coon v. Wood, 160 F. Supp. 3d 246 (D.D.C. 2016) 3, 4

CREW v FEC, 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 11, 12

Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. FEC, 931 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 9

Edwards v. D.C., 616 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2009) 4

FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm., 877 F.Supp. 15 (D.D.C. 1995) 22

FEC v. NRSC, 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 8, 11

FEC v. Williams, 104 F.3d 237 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 24

**Giffords v FEC*, No. 1:19-cv-1192-EGS (D.D.C. Nov. 1, 2021) passim

**Gottlieb v. FEC*, 143 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 15, 16, 17, 18

Gunn v. Minton, 568 U.S. 251 (2013)..... 3

H. Lee Moffitt Cancer Ctr. & Rsch. Inst. Hosp., Inc. v. Azar, 324 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018) 3

James Madison Ltd. ex rel. Hecht v. Ludwig, 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C.Cir.1996) 3

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am., 511 U.S. 375 (1994) 7

McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 572 U.S. 185 (2014) 25

Nader v. FEC, 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 17

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n, Inc. v. Tennessee Valley Auth., 502 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2007) 24

NetworkIP, LLC v. F.C.C., 548 F.3d 116 (D.C.Cir.2008)..... 3

Public Citizen v. Department of Justice, 491 U.S. 440 (1989)..... 19

RES-GA Cobblestone, LLC v. Blake Const. & Dev., LLC, 718 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 4

Schindler Elevator Corp. v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth., 514 F. Supp. 3d 197 (D.D.C. 2020) 3

**Schmidt v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd.*, 826 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 14, 18

**Shays v. FEC*, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 15, 16, 17, 18

Sherley v. Sebelius, 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 17, 18

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 6

Telecommunications Research and Action Center v. FCC, 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 6

Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Azar, 369 F. Supp. 3d 183 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 4

United States v. Bean, 537 U.S. 71 n 4 (2002) 10

**Wertheimer v. FEC*, 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 19, 20

Statutes

11 C.F.R. § 111.24 24

28 U.S.C. § 2462 passim

52 U.S.C. § 30106 13

52 U.S.C. § 30109 passim
